and the Third Acquisition (the �Acquisitions�) have been reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements as a combination of
entities under common control in a manner similar to a pooling-of-interests. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of the Acquired Groups have
been accounted for at

110

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

120

historical amounts and the consolidated financial statements of the Company include the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the
Acquired Groups on a combined basis as of the earliest date presented. The consideration paid by the Company for the acquisition of the
Acquired Groups have been accounted for as equity transactions in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the financial condition as at 31 December 2006 previously reported by the
Group have been restated to include the results and assets and liabilities of the Third Acquired Group as set out below:

The Group
(as previously
reported)
RMB
millions

The Third
Acquired
Group
RMB
millions

The Group
(as restated)

RMB
millions

Result of operations for the year ended 31 December 2006:
Operating revenues 175,093 523 175,616
Net profit 27,225 99 27,324
Financial condition as at 31 December 2006:
Total assets 414,041 4,830 418,871
Total liabilities 210,168 1,054 211,222

For the periods presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and the Third Acquired Group have been eliminated on
combination.

111

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

121

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRS�) as issued by
the International Accounting Standards Board (�IASB�). IFRS includes International Accounting Standards (�IAS�) and interpretations. These
financial statements also comply with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the applicable disclosure